

Disclosure Statement Pursuant to the Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines

Financial Gravity Companies, Inc.

800-588-3893

<https://financialgravity.com/>

scott.winters@financialgravity.com

[SIC Code] 6282

Quarter Report

For the period ending June 30, 2026 (the “Reporting Period”)

Outstanding Shares

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:

95,275,765 as of September 30, 2024

94,775,765 as of September 30, 2025

94,375,071 as of June 30, 2026

Shell Status

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933, Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 15c2-11 of the Exchange Act of 1934):

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether the company’s shell status has changed since the previous reporting period:

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Change in Control

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control¹ of the company has occurred over this reporting period:

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)

Financial Gravity Companies, Inc., 2501 Ranch Road 620 South, Suite 110, Lakeway, Texas 78734

In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer any names used by predecessor entities, along with the dates of the name changes.

Pacific Oil Company was a prior name, changed to Financial Gravity Companies, Inc. on October 31, 2016

The state of incorporation or registration of the issuer and of each of its predecessors (if any) during the past five years; Please also include the issuer’s current standing in its state of incorporation (e.g., active, default, inactive):

Nevada - active

Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC concerning the issuer or its predecessors since inception:

¹ “Change in Control” shall mean any events resulting in:

(i) Any “person” (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the “beneficial owner” (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company’s then outstanding voting securities;

(ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company’s assets;

(iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to such change; or

(iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation.

None

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

None

The address(es) of the issuer's principal executive office:

2501 Ranch Road 620 South, Suite 110, Lakeway, Texas 78734

The address(es) of the issuer's principal place of business:

☒ Check if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address:

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years?

No: ☒ Yes: ☐ If Yes, provide additional details below:

2) Security Information

Transfer Agent

Name: Securities Transfer Corporation

Phone: (469) 633-0101

Email: info@stctransfer.com

Address: 2901 N. Dallas Parkway, Suite 380, Plano, TX 75093

Publicly Quoted or Traded Securities:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its publicly quoted or traded equity securities. Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all outstanding classes of securities that are publicly traded/quoted.

Trading symbol: FGCO

Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Common

CUSIP: 31754E102

Par or stated value: \$0.001 Total shares authorized: 300,000,000 as of date: June 30, 2026

Total shares outstanding: Common: 94,375,071 as of June 30, 2026

Total number of shareholders of record: 87 as of date: June 30, 2026

Other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities (e.g., preferred shares). Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all other authorized or outstanding equity securities.

Exact title and class of the security: _____

CUSIP (if applicable): _____

Par or stated value: _____

Total shares authorized: _____ as of date: _____

Total shares outstanding (if applicable): _____ as of date: _____

Total number of shareholders of record

(if applicable): _____ as of date: _____

Exact title and class of the security: _____

CUSIP (if applicable): _____

Par or stated value: _____

Total shares authorized: _____ as of date: _____

Total shares outstanding (if applicable): _____ as of date: _____

Total number of shareholders of record(if applicable): _____ as of date: _____

Security Description:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the material rights and privileges of the securities issued by the company. Please provide the below information for each class of the company's equity securities, as applicable:

For common equity, describe any dividend, voting and preemption rights.

None

For preferred stock, describe the dividend, voting, conversion, and liquidation rights as well as redemption or sinking fund provisions.

None

Describe any other material rights of common or preferred stockholders.

5,333,333 outstanding shares of common stock are subject to a redemption agreement for a total of \$800,000 payable over 36 months starting in September of 2026. The Board will be reviewing whether the conditions for the redemption are not met.

Describe any material modifications to rights of holders of the company's securities that have occurred over the reporting period covered by this report.

See above: 5,333,333 outstanding shares of common stock are subject to a redemption agreement for a total of \$800,000 payable over 36 months starting in September of 2026. The obligation is subject to state redemption rules which are not met at this time.

3) Issuance History

The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any changes to the total shares outstanding of any class of the issuer's securities **in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim period.**

Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares, or any other securities or options to acquire such securities, issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.

5/25/2025 Company issued 163,103 shares at \$0.15 per share, and received a Note Receivable in the amount of \$24,465.45. The Note is forgivable based upon the shareholder's performance as an investment advisor.

9/08/2025 Company issued 268,456 for \$40,000 at \$.149 per share in a private offering.

10/06/2025 Company agreed to repurchase 1,500,000 in exchange for release of contract obligations. Nominal cash was exchanged.

11/3/2025 Company issued 50,000 in consideration of a forgivable note receivable to an advisor.

01/23/2026 Company issued 117,747 in consideration of a forgivable note receivable to an advisor.

Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares

Indicate by check mark whether there were any changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal years:

No: ☐ Yes: ☒ (If yes, you must complete the table below)

Shares Outstanding as of Second Most Recent Fiscal Year End:

Opening Balance:

*Right-click the rows below and select "Insert" to add rows as needed.

Date 09/30/2024

Common: 95,275,765

Preferred: 0

Date of Transaction	Transaction type (e.g., new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury)	Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled)	Class of Securities	Value of shares issued (/per share) at Issuance	Were the shares issued at a discount to market price at the time of issuance? (Yes/No)	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to. *You must disclose the control person(s) for any entities listed.	Reason for share issuance (e.g., for cash or debt conversion)- OR- Nature of Services Provided	Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing.	Exemption or Registration Type.
5/25/2025	<u>New Issue</u>	<u>163,103</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.15</u>	<u>no</u>	<u>Fischer Wealth Management, LLC</u> <u>David Fisher is the control person</u>	<u>Shares in consideration of note receivable</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>D</u>
9/8/2025	<u>New Issue</u>	268,456	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.15</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Alex Brockway, Roth IRA</u>	<u>Cash</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>D</u>
10/6/2025	<u>Cancellation</u>	(1,500,000) *	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Gregory Fenton</u>	<u>Release of contract obligations</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	-
11/3/2025	<u>New Issue</u>	50,000	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$.08</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Matt Rzepka</u>	<u>Shares in consideration of forgivable note receivable</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>D</u>
01/23/2026	<u>New Issue</u>	117,747	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$.08</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Loren Grabau</u>	<u>Shares in consideration of forgivable note receivable</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>D</u>

Shares Outstanding on Date of This Report:

Date: June 30, 2026:

Common: 94,375,071

Preferred: 0

Dates vary based on transfer agent records.

Example: A company with a fiscal year end of December 31st, in addressing this item for its Annual Report, would include any events that resulted in changes to any class of its outstanding shares from the period beginning on January 1, 2022 through June 30, 2026 pursuant to the tabular format above.

Use the space below to provide any additional details, including footnotes to the table above:

A. Convertible Debt

The following is a complete list of the Company's Convertible Debt which includes all promissory notes, convertible notes, convertible debentures, or any other debt instruments convertible into a class of the issuer's equity securities. The table includes all issued or outstanding convertible debt at any time during the last complete fiscal year and any interim period between the last fiscal year end and the date of this Certification.

☐ Check this box to confirm the Company had no Convertible Debt issued or outstanding at any point during this period.

Date of Note Issuance	Principal Amount at Issuance (\$)	Outstanding Balance (\$) (include accrued interest)	Maturity Date	Conversion Terms (e.g., pricing mechanism for determining conversion of instrument to shares)	# Shares Converted to Date	# of Potential Shares to be Issued Upon Conversion ⁶⁶	Name of Noteholder (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed).	Reason for Issuance (e.g., Loan, Services, etc.)
<i>Warrants See Below</i>								

Total Outstanding Balance:

Total Shares:

Any additional material details, including footnotes to the table are below:

Warrants

On 9/26/2025, Company issued warrants for 1% of outstanding shares at the time of exercise that expire in 5 years. The warrants have a \$160,000 cash exercise in lieu of stock and is carried as debt on Company's financial statements.

4) Issuer's Business, Products and Services

The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer's current operations.

(Please ensure that these descriptions are updated on the Company's Profile on www.otcmarkets.com).

Summarize the issuer's business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state "no operations")

Financial Gravity Companies, Inc. and Subsidiaries (the "Company") are located in Lakeway, Texas. Operations are conducted through wholly owned subsidiaries. Company helps investment advisors, insurance agents, accountants, and tax professionals expand their businesses by adding additional services, including their own multi-family office. Financial professionals are able to leverage the Financial Gravity systems, technology, proprietary resources, and deep domain expertise to bring proactive tax planning, retirement and estate planning, wealth and investment management, and risk mitigation.

List any subsidiaries, parent company, or affiliated companies.

Financial Gravity Family Office Services, LLC ("FGFOS"), Financial Gravity Asset Management, Inc. ("FGAM"), Financial Gravity Enhanced Markets, LLC ("FGEM"), Tax Master Network, LLC ("TMN"), Financial Gravity Tax Services, LLC ("FGTS"), Financial

⁶⁶ The total number of shares that can be issued upon full conversion of the Outstanding Balance. The number should not factor any "blockers" or limitations on the percentage of outstanding shares that can be owned by the Noteholder at a particular time. For purposes of this calculation, please use the current market pricing (e.g. most recent closing price, bid, etc.) of the security if conversion is based on a variable market rate.

Gravity Legacy Services, LLC (“FGLS”), Financial Gravity Investment Services, LLC (“FGIS”). Forta Financial Group, Inc. (“Forta”) was a broker-dealer but has discontinued operations due to the lack of securities transactions that require a broker/dealer affiliation.

Financial Gravity Family Office Services, LLC (“FGFOS”) is a registered investment advisor registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“RIA”) that offers financial planning and wealth management services to clients through investment advisors. Many of the independent investment advisors are members of TMN and are licensed to provide investment management advice. FGFOS provides support for the multi-family offices run by the TMN members.

Financial Gravity Asset Management, Inc. (“FGAM”) is an RIA and provides asset management services to individuals and businesses. FGAM had in excess of \$600,000,000 in assets under management as of June 30, 2026.

Financial Gravity Enhanced Markets, LLC (“FGEM”) is an insurance marketing organization and provides insurance products and services to insurance agents or agencies. The advisors with FGFOS access insurance and other related products through FGEM.

Tax Master Network, LLC (“TMN”) services a network of over three hundred accountants and tax preparers with three primary services, including monthly subscriptions to the tax software systems, email marketing services, and starting next quarter programmed financial advisory services to business clients.

The following subsidiaries are currently inactive or just provide services to clients:

Financial Gravity Tax Services, LLC provides tax return preparation services to investment advisory clients.

Financial Gravity Legacy Services, LLC (“FGLS”) provides estate planning services to investment advisory clients, advanced tax deferral strategies for high-net-worth individuals and business owners, with a focus on installment sale structures such as the 453 Rollover™. The firm offers turnkey support, including structuring, trustee coordination, and investment integration, to help clients optimize legacy planning.

Financial Gravity Investment Services, LLC (“FGIS”) functions as an Office of Supervisory Jurisdiction, and is currently not actively engaged in business.

Forta Financial Group, Inc. (“Forta”) was a broker-dealer that has discontinued operations due to lack of securities transactions that require a broker/dealer affiliation.

5) Issuer’s Facilities

The goal of this section is to provide an investor with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used or leased by the issuer and the extent in which the facilities are utilized.

In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer. Describe the location of office space, data centers, principal plants, and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. Specify if the assets, properties, or facilities are owned or leased and the terms of their leases. If the issuer does not have complete ownership or control of the property, describe the limitations on the ownership.

Company has commercial office space that it leases at 2501 Ranch Road 620 South, Suite 110, Lakeway, Texas 78734 (Corporate headquarters).

6) All Officers, Directors, and 5% Beneficial Owners of the Company

Using the table below, please provide information, as of the period end date of this report, regarding all officers and directors of the company, or any person that performs a similar function, regardless of the number of shares they own.

In addition, list all individuals or entities controlling 5% or more of any class of the issuer’s securities.

If any insiders listed are corporate shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially owning or controlling such corporate shareholders, or the name and contact information (City, State) of an individual representing the corporation or entity. Include Company Insiders who own any outstanding units or shares of any class of any equity security of the issuer.

The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any significant or beneficial owners.

Individual Name or Entity Name(Include names of control person(s) if a corporate entity)	Position/Company Affiliation	City / State	Number of shares owned directly owned	Shares in 401K, IRA, or brokerage account	Share type/class	Ownership Percentage of Class Outstanding (owned directly)	Names of control person(s) if a corporate entity	Equity Grants Stock Option Plans
Scott Winters	CEO and Chairman of the Board	The Hills TX	13,706,976	317,860	<u>Common</u>	14.86%	-	440,000
Jennifer Winters	COO and Board Member – wife of Scott Winters	The Hills TX		323,427	<u>Common</u>	0.34%	-	1,115,000
William Nelson, Jr.	Chief Investment Officer and Board Member	Fulshear, TX	13,705,176	22	<u>Common</u>	14.52%	-	1,115,000
John Pollock	Board Member	Prosper TX	15,037,962	82,600	<u>Common</u>	16.02%	-	365,000
Nemer Family Trust – Gary Nemer	CFO	Mill Valley, CA	13,705,175	26,500	<u>Common</u>	14.55%	<u>Held in family trust, Gary Nemer is control person</u>	750,000
Alex Brockway	Chief Legal Counsel	The Hills, Tx	92,150	275,659	<u>Common</u>	0.39%		250,000
Kaili Winters	Chief Compliance Officer	The Hills, Tx	33,590	78,658	<u>Common</u>	0.12%		250,000
Ed Lyon	Board Member	Cincinnati, OH	2,593,500	57,200	<u>Common</u>	2.81%	2,593,500 shares held by Tax Tuneup, LLC – Ed Lyon is control person	365,000

WILLIAMS FAMILY 2018 TR	Shareholder	Monterey, CA	5,333,333		<u>Common</u>	5.65%	Mark J. Williams and Ryann N. Williams are control persons for their trust

7) Legal/Disciplinary History

A. Identify and provide a brief explanation as to whether any of the persons or entities listed above in Section 6 have, in the past 10 years:

1. Been the subject of an indictment or conviction in a criminal proceeding or plea agreement or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding minor traffic violations);

None

2. Been the subject of the entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, financial- or investment-related, insurance or banking activities;

None

3. Been the subject of a finding, disciplinary order or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, or a foreign regulatory body or court, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated;

None

4. Named as a defendant or a respondent in a regulatory complaint or proceeding that could result in a "yes" answer to part 3 above; or

None

5. Been the subject of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

None

6. Been the subject of a U.S Postal Service false representation order, or a temporary restraining order, or preliminary injunction with respect to conduct alleged to have violated the false representation statute that applies to U.S mail.

None

B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party to or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.

None

8) Third Party Service Providers

Provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers. You may add additional space as needed. Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on www.OTCMarkets.com. If any updates are needed to your public company profile, update your company profile.

Securities Counsel.

Name: Roger Crabb

Address 1: c/o Scheef & Stone, LLP
500 North Akard Street, Suite 2700
Dallas, TX 75201

Address 2:
Phone: Direct: 214.706.4224
Email: Roger.Crabb@solidcounsel.com

Accountant or Auditor

Name:
Firm:
Address 1:
Address 2:
Phone:
Email:

Investor Relations

Firm:
Address 1:

Address 2:
Phone:
Email:

All other means of Investor Communication:

Twitter:
Discord:
LinkedIn: x
Facebook: x
[Other]

Other Service Providers provide the name of any other service provider(s) **that assisted, advised, prepared, or provided information with respect to this disclosure statement.** This includes counsel, broker-dealer(s), advisor(s), consultant(s) or any entity/individual that provided assistance or services to the issuer during the reporting period.

Name:
Firm:
Nature of Services:
Address 1:
Address 2:
Phone:
Email:

9) Disclosure & Financial Information

A. This Disclosure Statement was prepared by (name of individual):

Name: Gary Nemer
Title: CFO
Relationship to Issuer: CFO

B. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

U.S. GAAP

C. The following financial statements were prepared by (name of individual):

Name: Gary Nemer
Title: CFO
Relationship to Issuer: CFO
Describe the qualifications of the person or persons who prepared the financial statements:
Chief Financial Officer of the Company

Provide the following qualifying financial statements:

- o Audit letter, if audited;
- o Balance Sheet;
- o Statement of Income;
- o Statement of Cash Flows;
- o Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity)
- o Financial Notes

Financial Statement Requirements:

- Financial statements must be published together with this disclosure statement as one document.
- Financial statements must be “machine readable”. Do not publish images/scans of financial statements.
- Financial statements must be presented with comparative financials against the prior FYE or period, as applicable.
- Financial statements must be prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP or International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) but are not required to be audited.

Balance Sheet:

Financial Gravity Companies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited)

	June 30, 2026	September 30, 2025
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Bank Accounts		
Bill Pay Clearing		(8,287.35)
Cash and Cash Equivalents	630,459.35	392,468.37
Total Cash	\$630,459.35	\$384,181.02
Other Current Assets		
Accrued Income	717,855.98	658,969.43
Prepaid. Exp.	40,791.64	6,402.00
Total Other Current Assets	\$758,647.62	\$665,371.43
Total Current Assets	\$1,389,106.97	\$1,049,552.45
Fixed Assets		
Intangible Assets	3,318,891.32	3,268,891.32
Total Fixed Assets	\$3,318,891.32	\$3,268,891.32
Other Assets		
Note Receivable – Advisors	126,661.78	24,465.52
Right-of-use asset, non-current	34,576.06	54,180.92
Total Other Assets	\$161,237.84	\$78,646.44
TOTAL ASSETS	\$4,869,236.13	\$4,397,090.21
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Liabilities		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts Payable		
Accounts Payable	9,681.96	31,729.57
Total Accounts Payable	\$9,681.96	\$31,729.57
Credit Cards		
Credit Cards	7,657.09	7,731.09
Total Credit Cards	\$7,657.09	\$7,731.09
Other Current Liabilities		
Accrued exp & other curr liab'	709,434.59	849,509.26
Current right-of-use liability	36,097.17	34,314.92
Notes Payable – current	108,529.28	48,529.28
Related party payables	50,750.00	50,750.00
Total Other Current Liabilities	\$904,811.04	\$983,103.46
Total Current Liabilities	\$922,150.09	\$1,022,564.12
Long-Term Liabilities		
Intercompany Transfers	4.82	0.00
Notes Payable	183,830.00	185,300.72
Right-of-use liability non-curr	9,580.89	30,968.00
Warrant Liability	160,000.00	160,000.00
Total Long-Term Liabilities	\$353,415.71	\$376,268.72

Total Liabilities	\$1,275,565.80	\$1,398,832.84
Equity		
Additional Capital Paid-In	18,167,781.96	18,015,472.92
Capital Stock	100,993.63	99,875.88
Retained Earnings	(15,898,737.89)	(15,706,555.03)
Retained Earnings – Other	781,646.46	781,646.46
Net Income	441,986.17	(192,182.86)
Total Equity	\$3,593,670.33	\$2,998,257.37
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	\$4,869,236.13	\$4,397,090.21

Statement of Income

Financial Gravity Companies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Three and Nine Months Ended June 30
(Unaudited)

	For the Three Months Ending June 30, 2026	For the Three Months Ending June 30, 2025	For the Nine Months Ending June 30, 2026	For the Nine Months Ending June 30, 2025
Income				
Insurance and Service	334,342	447,215	1,217,731	1,476,627
Investment Management Fees	2,101,217	1,845,122	6,170,376	5,157,157
Total Income	\$2,435,560	\$2,292,336	\$7,388,107	\$6,633,784
Gross Profit	\$2,435,560	\$2,292,336	\$7,388,107	\$6,633,784
Expenses				
Compensation Expense	2,092,337	1,988,725	6,121,392	5,588,540
Cost of services	7,444	61,433	21,307	104,392
General and Administrative	216,661	215,043	672,079	707,399
Marketing & Promotion	15,790	43,589	53,869	90,079
Professional Services	16,937	(49,568)	57,149	231,945
Total Expenses	\$2,349,170	\$2,259,221	\$6,925,796	\$6,722,355
NET OPERATING IN- COME/(LOSS)	\$86,390	\$33,115	\$462,312	(\$88,571)
Other Income				
Interest Income	1,517		1,717	
Total Other Income	\$1,517	\$0	\$1,717	\$0
Other Expenses				
Income Taxes		(5,753)	(3,502)	(5,753)
Interest Expense	7,170		25,545	
Total Other Expenses	\$7,170	(\$5,753)	\$22,042	(\$5,753)
NET OTHER IN- COME/(EXPENSE)	(\$5,653)	\$5,753	(\$20,325)	\$5,753
NET INCOME/(LOSS)	\$80,737	\$38,869	\$441,986	(\$82,817)

Financial Gravity Companies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Nine Months Ended June 30
(Unaudited)

	2026	2025
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net Income	441,986	(82,817)
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations:		
Accrued Income	(58,887)	(174,626)
Prepaid Expenses	(34,390)	1,984
Accounts Payable	(22,048)	46,678
Credit Cards	(74)	8,478
Accrued exp & other curr liab'	(140,075)	(80,207)
Current right-of-use liability	1,782	12,767
Total Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations:	<u>(\$253,690)</u>	<u>(\$184,925)</u>
Net cash provided by operating activities	\$188,296	(\$267,743)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Intangible Assets	(50,000)	
Note Receivable – Advisors	(102,196)	(24,466)
Right-of-use asset, non-current	19,605	12,955
Net cash provided by investing activities	(\$132,591)	(\$11,510)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Notes Payable – current	60,000	
Intercompany Transfers	5	
Notes Payable	(1,471)	
Right-of-use liability non-curr	(21,387)	(25,722)
Additional Capital Paid-In	152,309	90,485
Capital Stock	1,118	163
Net cash provided by financing activities	\$190,574	\$64,926
Net cash increase for period	\$246,278	(\$214,327)
Cash at beginning of period	384,181	375,178
Cash at end of period	\$630,459	\$160,851
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:		
Cash paid during the period for:		
Interest	\$25,545	\$0
Taxes	(\$3,502)	(\$5,753)

Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity)

Financial Gravity Companies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
For the Three Quarters from Fiscal Year End 2026 and 2025
(Unaudited)

	Number of Shares Issued and Outstanding	Common Stock Par Value Amount	Additional Paid-In Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Total
Balance at September 30, 2024	95,275,765	\$99,446	\$18,023,086	(\$14,924,909)	\$3,197,623
Q1 Activity			\$20,198	\$46,217	\$66,415
Balance at December 31, 2024	95,275,765	\$99,446	\$18,043,284	(\$14,878,692)	\$3,264,039
Q2 Activity			\$22,971	(\$167,902)	(\$144,931)
Balance at March 31, 2025	95,275,765	\$99,446	\$18,066,255	(\$15,046,594)	\$3,119,107
Q3 Activity	163,103	\$163	\$47,316	\$38,869	\$86,348
Balance at June 30, 2025	95,438,868	\$99,609	\$18,113,571	(\$15,007,726)	\$3,205,454
Q4 Activity	268,456	\$267	(\$98,098)	(\$109,365)	(\$207,197)
Balance at September 30, 2025	95,707,324	\$99,876	\$18,015,473	(\$15,117,091)	\$2,998,257
Balance at September 30, 2025	95,707,324	\$99,876	\$18,015,473	(\$15,117,091)	\$2,998,257
Q1 Activity	(450,000)*	\$1,000	\$83,788	\$314,003	\$398,791
Balance at December 31, 2025	95,257,324	\$100,876	\$18,099,261	(\$14,803,088)	\$3,397,049
Q2 Activity	(882,253)*	\$118	\$32,635	\$47,246	\$79,999
Balance at March 31, 2026	94,375,071	\$100,994	\$18,131,896	(\$14,755,843)	\$3,477,047
Q3 Activity			\$35,886	\$80,737	\$116,623
Balance at June 30, 2026	94,375,071	\$100,994	\$18,167,782	(\$14,675,105)	\$3,593,670

- Net of redemptions and new issuance when booked by transfer agent.

Financial Gravity Companies, Inc. and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS

Financial Gravity Companies, Inc., and Subsidiaries (the “Company”) are located in Lakeway, Texas. Operations are conducted through wholly owned subsidiaries. Company helps investment advisors, insurance agents, accountants, and tax professionals expand their businesses by adding additional services, including their own multi-family offices. Financial services professionals are able to leverage Financial Gravity systems, technology, proprietary resources, and deep domain expertise to provide a comprehensive financial service experience to their clients that spans proactive tax planning, retirement and estate planning, wealth management, and risk mitigation.

Financial Gravity Family Office Services, LLC (“FGFOS”) is a registered investment advisor (“RIA”) that offers investment management advice to clients through independent investment advisors. Many of the independent investment advisors are members of TMN that are licensed to provide investment management advice. FGFOS provides support for the multi-family offices run by the TMN members and investment advisors that are registered with FGFOS.

Financial Gravity Asset Management, Inc. (“FGAM”) is an RIA. FGAM provides asset management services, including asset management services to clients of advisors that are registered with FGFOS.

Financial Gravity Enhanced Markets, LLC (“FGEM”) is an insurance marketing organization that provides insurance products and services to insurance agents or agencies, including TMN members licensed to sell insurance products.

Tax Master Network, LLC (“TMN”) services a network of over three hundred accountants and tax preparers with three primary services, including monthly subscriptions to the tax software systems, email marketing services, and starting next quarter programmed financial advisory services to business clients.

The following subsidiaries are currently inactive or just provide services to clients:

Financial Gravity Tax Services, LLC (“FGTS”) is a service provider that prepares tax returns for clients of FGFOS. It has no significant separate financial operations.

Financial Gravity Legacy Services, LLC (“FGLS”) a service provider for clients that need estate planning and advanced tax strategies.

Financial Gravity Investment Services, LLC (“FGIS”) acts as an Office of Supervisory Jurisdiction. It is currently inactive.

Forta Financial Group, Inc. (“Forta”) was a broker-dealer that has discontinued operations due to the lack of securities transactions that require a broker/dealer affiliation.

SEGMENT REPORTING

We manage our business in reportable segments. Each of our subsidiaries is treated as a segment. FGTS, FGIS, FGLS and Forta are combined in Other. We evaluate the performance of our operating segments based on a segment's share of consolidated operating income.

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended June 30, 2025

(Unaudited)

	Eliminations	FGCO	FGFOS	FGAM	FGEM	TMN	Other	TOTAL
Income								
Insurance and Service Investment Management Fees			887		265,464	178,636	2,229	447,215
	(936,927)		1,219,935	1,561,581	533			1,845,122
Total Income	(\$936,927)	\$0	\$1,220,822	\$1,561,581	\$265,997	\$178,636	\$2,229	\$2,292,336
Affiliate Advisor Rev	(936,927)			936,927				
Affiliate Advisor Rev	(936,927)			936,927				
Total Affiliate Advisor Rev	(\$936,927)	\$0	\$0	\$936,927	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Gross Profit	\$0	\$0	\$1,220,822	\$624,653	\$265,997	\$178,636	\$2,229	\$2,292,336
Expenses								
Compensation Expense		1,240,383	694,950		53,356		36	1,988,725
Cost of services		5,686	(108)		350	7,934	47,570	61,433
General and Administrative		210,809	4,261	(2,896)	1,413	1,261	196	215,043
Marketing & Promotion		39,212				4,377		43,589
Professional Services		(63,913)	5,625				8,720	(49,568)
Total Expenses	\$0	\$1,432,177	\$704,727	(\$2,896)	\$55,119	\$13,572	\$56,522	\$2,259,221
NET OPERATING IN-COME/(LOSS)	\$0	(\$1,432,177)	\$516,095	\$627,550	\$210,878	\$165,063	(\$54,293)	\$33,115
NET INCOME/(LOSS)	\$0	(\$1,426,507)	\$516,178	\$627,550	\$210,878	\$165,063	(\$54,293)	\$38,869

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended June 30, 2026

(Unaudited)

	Eliminations	FGCO	FGFOS	FGAM	FGEM	TMN	Other	TOTAL
Income								
Insurance and Service Investment Management Fees					159,673	166,185	8,485	334,342
	(1,088,023)		1,365,922	1,823,318				2,101,217
Total Income	(\$1,088,023)	\$0	\$1,365,922	\$1,823,318	\$159,673	\$166,185	\$8,485	\$2,435,560
Affiliate Advisor Rev								
Cost of Goods Sold	(1,088,023)			1,088,023				
Total Affiliate Advisor Rev	(\$1,088,023)	\$0	\$0	\$1,088,023	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Gross Profit	\$0	\$0	\$1,365,922	\$735,295	\$159,673	\$166,185	\$8,485	\$2,435,560
Expenses								
Compensation Expense		1,223,940	826,072		40,866		1,458	2,092,337
Cost of services		110	223			7,111		7,444
General and Administrative		162,415	3,976	39,374	3,594	3,445	3,857	216,661
Marketing & Promotion		7,104	1,767			6,920		15,790
Professional Services		14,397	1,270				1,270	16,937
Total Expenses	\$0	\$1,407,966	\$833,309	\$39,374	\$44,461	\$17,476	\$6,585	\$2,349,170
NET OPERATING IN-COME/(LOSS)	\$0	(\$1,407,966)	\$532,613	\$695,922	\$115,212	\$148,709	\$1,900	\$86,390

Other Income								
Interest Income		1,517						1,517
Total Other Income	\$0	\$1,517	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,517
Other Expenses								
Interest Expense		7,170						7,170
Total Other Expenses	\$0	\$7,170	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$7,170
NET OTHER IN-COME/(EXPENSE)	\$0	(\$5,653)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	(\$5,653)
NET INCOME/(LOSS)	\$0	(\$1,413,618)	\$532,613	\$695,922	\$115,212	\$148,709	\$1,900	\$80,737

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended June 30, 2025

(Unaudited)

	Eliminations	FGCO	FGFOS	FGAM	FGEM	TMN	Other	TOTAL
Income								
Insurance and Service			2,861	201	903,513	555,414	14,637	1,476,627
Investment Management Fees	(2,556,698)		3,256,158	4,457,163	533			5,157,157
Total Income	(\$2,556,698)	\$0	\$3,259,020	\$4,457,364	\$904,046	\$555,414	\$14,637	\$6,633,784
Affiliate Advisor Rev	(2,556,698)			2,556,698				
Affiliate Advisor Rev	(2,556,698)			2,556,698				
Total Affiliate Advisor Rev	(\$2,556,698)	\$0	\$0	\$2,556,698	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Gross Profit	\$0	\$0	\$3,259,020	\$1,900,667	\$904,046	\$555,414	\$14,637	\$6,633,784
Expenses								
Compensation Expense		3,484,123	1,754,303		311,531	38,440	144	5,588,540
Cost of services		5,950	(108)	8,509	350	24,384	65,307	104,392
General and Administrative		599,086	15,042	59,358	4,631	8,030	21,251	707,399
Marketing & Promotion		87,183	(12,112)			15,008		90,079
Professional Services		191,094	17,131				23,720	231,945
Total Expenses	\$0	\$4,367,435	\$1,774,256	\$67,867	\$316,512	\$85,862	\$110,423	\$6,722,355
NET OPERATING IN-COME/(LOSS)	\$0	(\$4,367,435)	\$1,484,764	\$1,832,800	\$587,534	\$469,553	(\$95,786)	(\$88,571)
NET INCOME/(LOSS)	\$0	(\$4,361,765)	\$1,484,847	\$1,832,800	\$587,534	\$469,553	(\$95,786)	(\$82,817)

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended June 30, 2026

(Unaudited)

	Eliminations	FGCO	FGFOS	FGAM	FGEM	TMN	Other	TOTAL
Income								
Insurance and Service					685,706	508,049	23,976	1,217,731
Investment Management Fees	(3,253,784)	1,346	3,970,579	5,452,235				6,170,376
Total Income	(\$3,253,784)	\$1,346	\$3,970,579	\$5,452,235	\$685,706	\$508,049	\$23,976	\$7,388,107
Affiliate Advisor Rev								
Cost of Goods Sold	(3,253,784)			3,253,784				
Total Affiliate Advisor Rev	(\$3,253,784)	\$0	\$0	\$3,253,784	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Gross Profit	\$0	\$1,346	\$3,970,579	\$2,198,451	\$685,706	\$508,049	\$23,976	\$7,388,107
Expenses								
Compensation Expense		3,516,586	2,430,487		172,861		1,458	6,121,392

Cost of services		(1,061)	699			21,669		21,307
General and Administrative		502,342	10,397	120,434	8,573	8,577	21,757	672,079
Marketing & Promotion		31,959	4,534			17,376		53,869
Professional Services		48,315	6,244	1,270	50		1,270	57,149
Total Expenses	\$0	\$4,098,141	\$2,452,360	\$121,704	\$181,484	\$47,622	\$24,485	\$6,925,796
NET OPERATING IN-COME/(LOSS)	\$0	(\$4,096,795)	\$1,518,219	\$2,076,747	\$504,222	\$460,427	(\$509)	\$462,312
Other Income								
Interest Income		1,717						1,717
Total Other Income	\$0	\$1,717	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,717
Other Expenses								
Income Taxes		(3,502)						(3,502)
Interest Expense		25,545						25,545
Total Other Expenses	\$0	\$22,042	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$22,042
NET OTHER IN-COME/(EXPENSE)	\$0	(\$20,325)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	(\$20,325)
NET INCOME/(LOSS)	\$0	(\$4,117,120)	\$1,518,219	\$2,076,747	\$504,222	\$460,427	(\$509)	\$441,986

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A summary of the significant accounting policies consistently applied in the preparation of the accompanying consolidated financial statements in accordance with GAAP is as follows.

Basis of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Financial Gravity Companies, FGFOS, FGAM, FGEM, TMN, FGTS, FGIS, FGLS, and Forta (collectively referred to as the “Company”). All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less, when purchased, to be cash equivalents. The Company maintains cash balances at financial institutions located throughout the United States, which at times may exceed insured limits. The Company has not experienced any losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash and cash equivalents.

Reclassifications to Financial Statements and Adjustments

Company reclassified note obligations to current. The actual due date is in 2027, but the balance is low and amortization starting this fiscal year would repay the entire balance. It is expected that the note balance will increase as Company makes transition loans to new advisors that may result in new balances being categorized as long term.

Prepaid Expenses

Prepaid expenses consist of expenses Company has paid for prior to the service or good being provided. These prepaid expenses will be recorded as expense at the time the service has been provided.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is provided in amounts sufficient to relate the cost of depreciable assets to earnings over their estimated service lives by the straight-line method. Maintenance and repairs are charged to expenses as incurred; major repairs and replacements are capitalized. When items of property or equipment are sold or retired, the related cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss is included in operations. Property and equipment has been fully depreciated.

Proprietary Content

Proprietary content has been fully amortized.

Intellectual Property

Company accounts for intellectual property in accordance with GAAP, and accordingly, intellectual property is stated at cost. Intellectual property that has an indefinite life is not amortized but is tested for impairment at least annually. Management has

determined that intellectual property has an indefinite life and does not consider the value of intellectual property recorded in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet to be impaired as of June 30, 2026, and 2025.

Goodwill

Company conducts ongoing annual impairment assessments, at the reporting unit level, of its recorded goodwill. Company assesses qualitative factors in order to determine whether it is more likely than not that the fair value of a reporting unit is less than its carrying amount. The qualitative factors evaluated by Company include macroeconomic conditions of the local business environment, overall financial performance, and other entity specific factors as deemed appropriate. If, through this qualitative assessment, the conclusion is made that it is more likely than not that a reporting unit's fair value is less than its carrying amount, an impairment test is performed. Management determined that no impairment was necessary at June 30, 2026. Goodwill consists of the following:

	June 30	June 30
	2026	2025
TMN Goodwill	\$1,698,522	\$1,648,522
Company Goodwill	\$1,567,199	\$1,517,199
Total Goodwill	\$3,265,721	\$3,165,721

Income Taxes

Company accounts for federal and state income taxes pursuant to GAAP, which requires an asset and liability approach for financial accounting and reporting for income taxes based on the tax effects of differences between the financial statement and tax bases of assets and liabilities.

Company accounts for all uncertain tax positions in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 740 – Income Taxes ("ASC 740"). ASC 740 provides guidance on recognition and de-recognition, classification, measurement, interest and penalties, and disclosure related to uncertain income tax positions. Company recognizes accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits as a component of income tax expense. There were no uncertain tax positions or accrued interest or penalties as of June 30, 2026 and 2025.

From time to time, Company is audited by taxing authorities, and these audits could result in proposed assessments of additional taxes. Company believes that its tax positions comply in all material respects with applicable tax law; however, tax law is subject to interpretation, and interpretations by taxing authorities could differ from those of Company, which could result in the imposition of additional taxes. Company's federal income tax returns since 2021 remain subject to examination by taxing authorities.

Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per common share is computed by dividing net earnings available to common stockholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the reporting period. Average number of common shares were: for the three months ended Jun 30, 2026, 94,375,071; for the three months ended Jun 30, 2025, 95,297,881. For the three months ended June 30, 2026, and 2025, the earnings per share were \$0 and \$0, respectively.

Revenue Recognition

Company derives its revenues primarily from the following activities: Investment Management Fees, Tax Master Network subscriptions, and Insurance Sales. Company is adding to its offerings to TMN members and others that will include programmed financial advice to businesses.

FGAM and FGFOS generate investment management fees for services provided by Company to clients. Investment management fees include fees earned from assets under management by providing professional services in conjunction with managing client investments. Revenue is recognized as earned and billed at the end of each monthly period. FGAM shares certain clients with FGFOS and the professional fees charged to the FGFOS client accounts are treated as affiliate expense to FGAM and revenue to FGFOS.

FGEM generates revenue from insurance marketing services for insurance agents, including sourcing of insurance policies through selling agreements with third-party insurance companies. Revenue is recognized when the policies have been accepted by the issuer and it is probable the commission will be received. Commissions are received after products are sold, issued or in force.

TMN provides subscription services that are charged and collected on a month-to-month basis. None of these programs come with a long-term commitment or contract, and there is no up-front payment beyond the monthly subscription fee. Cancellations are processed within the month requested and memberships are closed at the end of the period for which the most recent payment was made. Members are not entitled to refunds for unused memberships. Any subscription fees paid for a future period are deferred in the financial statements. TMN also sells Tax Blueprint®. These are tax planning strategy guides to save customers' taxes through the implementation of the recommended tax strategies. After an initial assessment, the customers pay a fixed fee based on TMN's estimate

of potential future savings. A contract liability is recognized when the customer payment is received. Revenue is deferred until the customer reviews and accepts the final Tax Blueprint® document and returns an executed delivery agreement.

FGTS provides tax preparation services. Company services revenue is recognized when consulting and other professional services are performed by Company, primarily by TMN and FGTS. Revenue is recognized as services are delivered and accepted.

Financial Gravity Legacy Services, LLC (“FGLS”) provides estate planning and advanced tax deferral strategies for high-net-worth individuals and business owners, with a focus on installment sale structures such as the 453 Rollover™. It did not generate revenue during the period.

Financial Gravity Investment Services, LLC (“FGIS”) acts as an Office of Supervisory Jurisdiction. It did not generate revenue during the period.

Revenue represents gross billings less discounts. State sales and revenue taxes may be included in billings. Amounts invoiced for work not yet completed are shown as contract liabilities in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.

Accrued revenues are recorded for investment management fees that are paid in arrears and are generally collected within a few days of month end by debiting client accounts held by a custodian. The allowance for doubtful accounts was \$0 as of June 30, 2026, and 2025, respectively.

Revenue Analysis

Three months ended June 30, 2026 – Total revenue for the period was approximately \$2,436,000, an increase of approximately \$143,223 compared with approximately \$2,292,000 in the same period of 2025. The growth was attributable to higher investment-management fees, which rose by approximately \$256,095 to approximately \$2,101,000 as the Company benefited from higher average assets under management, partially offset by a decrease in insurance and service income of approximately \$112,872 to approximately \$334,000, reflecting the wind-down of certain legacy insurance arrangements. Gross profit tracked revenue and increased commensurately.

Nine months ended June 30, 2026 – Total revenue for the period was approximately \$7,388,000, an increase of approximately \$754,323 compared with approximately \$6,634,000 in the same period of 2025. The growth was driven primarily by higher investment-management fees, which rose by approximately \$1,013,219 to approximately \$6,170,000 as the Company benefited from higher average assets under management. Insurance and service income decreased by approximately \$258,896 to approximately \$1,218,000, reflecting the wind-down of certain legacy insurance arrangements. Gross profit tracked revenue and increased commensurately.

Compensation Expense

Three months ended June 30, 2026 – Total compensation and related expenses for the period were approximately \$2,092,000, up approximately \$103,612 from approximately \$1,989,000 in the same period of 2025. Higher AUM-based commissions, and higher salaries and wages from increases in staff and merit increases accounted for most of the increase. Stock-based compensation also contributed to the increase.

Nine months ended June 30, 2026 – Total compensation and related expenses for the period were approximately \$6,121,000, up approximately \$532,852 from approximately \$5,589,000 in the same period of 2025. Higher AUM-based commissions, and higher salaries and wages from increases in staff and merit increases accounted for most of the increase. Stock-based compensation also contributed to the increase.

Cost Of Services

Three months ended June 30, 2026 – Cost of services decreased to approximately \$7,000 compared with approximately \$61,000 in the prior-year period, a reduction of approximately \$53,988 – which were related to discontinued operations.

Nine months ended June 30, 2026 – Cost of services decreased to approximately \$21,000 compared with approximately \$104,000 in the prior-year period, a reduction of approximately \$83,085 – which were related to discontinued operations.

General And Administrative Expenses

Three months ended June 30, 2026 – General and administrative expenses were approximately \$217,000, an increase of approximately \$1,618 from approximately \$215,000 reported in the same period of 2025, reflecting modest increases in office and administrative costs, partially offset by lower rent and travel expense.

Nine months ended June 30, 2026 – General and administrative expenses were approximately \$672,000, a decrease of approximately \$35,320 from approximately \$707,000 reported in the same period of 2025. Reductions at FGCO were partially offset by higher G&A at FGAM, which reflected increased infrastructure and administrative costs tied to AUM growth.

Marketing Expenses

Three months ended June 30, 2026 – Marketing and promotion expenses were approximately \$16,000, a decrease of approximately \$27,799 from approximately \$44,000 in the prior-year period, reflecting lower campaign activity at FGCO during the period.

Nine months ended June 30, 2026 – Marketing and promotion expenses were approximately \$54,000, a decrease of approximately \$36,209 from approximately \$90,000 in the prior-year period, reflecting lower campaign activity at FGCO during the period.

Professional Services

Three months ended June 30, 2026 – Professional-services expenses were approximately \$17,000, compared with a net credit of approximately \$50,000 in the prior-year period (which reflected a reversal of previously accrued legal costs), a swing of approximately \$66,505.

Nine months ended June 30, 2026 – Professional-services expenses decreased to approximately \$57,000 compared with approximately \$232,000 in the prior-year period, a reduction of approximately \$174,796. The decrease reflects meaningfully lower legal and consulting fees compared with the prior-year period, which had included elevated costs related to litigation that has been resolved.

Total Expenses And Net Income

Three months ended June 30, 2026 – Total operating expenses for the period were approximately \$2,349,000, up approximately \$89,948 from approximately \$2,259,000 in the same period of 2025. After other income and expenses, the Company reported net income of approximately \$80,737, compared with net income of approximately \$38,869 in the prior-year period, reflecting an increase of approximately \$41,869.

Nine months ended June 30, 2026 – Total operating expenses for the period were approximately \$6,926,000, up approximately \$203,441 from approximately \$6,722,000 in the same period of 2025. After other income and expenses, the Company reported net income of approximately \$441,986, compared with a net loss of approximately \$82,817 in the prior-year period, reflecting an improvement of approximately \$524,804.

Compensation

Company includes in compensation all salaries, wages, employee benefits, payroll costs, payroll taxes, commissions to employees and to independent investment advisors, payments to related party consultants, and stock-based compensation.

Starting in Fiscal Year 2024, the Board has authorized distinct performance bonuses to its CEO, Scott Winters as follows:

Starting in fiscal year 2024, on the condition that Company's cash flow is sufficient to cover all projected costs and expenses, and upon approval by the Board of Directors, Mr. Winters shall be paid bonuses based upon the following formula:

1.5% of Profit that is maintained compared to the prior annual period, plus

2.5% of Profit growth compared to the prior annual period.

Company recognizes the fair value of stock-based compensation in the accompanying statements of operations, for employee grants, commissions for non-employee grants, and stock appreciation rights grants, on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. See Item 11 for plan disclosures.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Going Concern

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will continue as a going concern, which contemplates that the Company will need to manage and grow asset under management and/or secure additional financing to fully implement its business plan, including continued growth and establishment of a stronger brand. The financial statements do not include any adjustments to reflect the possible future effects on the recoverability and classification of assets or the amounts and classification of liabilities that may result from the outcome of these uncertainties, but Company has not historically experienced significant adjustments.

Profitability improved significantly, with net income of approximately \$80,737 compared to net income of approximately \$38,869 in the prior-year period, an increase of approximately \$41,869. The Company benefited from strong revenue growth, which more than offset the increase in total operating expenses. The Company's focus in 2026 is to increase AUM and other revenue streams, which is necessary to continue the growth in profitability and positive cash flow.

Profitability improved significantly, with net income of approximately \$441,986 compared to a net loss of approximately \$82,817 in the prior-year period, an improvement of approximately \$524,804. The Company benefited from strong revenue growth, which more than offset the increase in total operating expenses. Profitability was enhanced by significantly reduced professional services costs, which declined by approximately \$174,796 from the prior-year period.

Company continued to demonstrate positive trends in cash flow and profitability through the third fiscal quarter. However, Company's ability to attract additional advisors to its platform has slowed due to market conditions – larger competitors are offering recruitment packages that Company hasn't been able to match. Company is launching new offerings in the hopes of capitalizing on Company's strength with accountants and financial advisors. Management will also seek to increase its recurring fees from assets under management and its services income from current advisors on the platform.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

ASU 2023-07 – Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures

ASU 2023-07 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023, and for interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024, for public entities. The standard enhances disclosure requirements about significant segment expenses, introduces new information about the chief operating decision maker (CODM), requires segment disclosures in interim periods, and clarifies requirements for entities with a single reportable segment. Early adoption is permitted. Company is currently evaluating the impact of adoption of this guidance and does not anticipate it will have a material impact on financial condition or results of operations.

ASU 2023-09 – Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures

ASU 2023-09 is effective for public business entities for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024, and for other entities for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2025. The amendments require enhanced reconciliation of the effective tax rate and more detailed disclosures of income taxes paid disaggregated by federal, state, and foreign jurisdictions (with significant jurisdictions separately identified if they account for 5% or more of total payments). Companies must also provide separate disclosure of pre-tax income, tax expense, and taxes paid by domestic and foreign components. Company is assessing the impact and does not expect a material impact on its financial statements from the adoption of this standard.

ASU 2024-03 – Reporting Comprehensive Income – Expense Disaggregation Disclosures (Subtopic 220-40)

Effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2026 and for interim periods within annual periods beginning after December 15, 2027, ASU 2024-03 requires public business entities to disaggregate and disclose expenses in income statement line items (e.g., SG&A, cost of sales, R&D) for enhanced transparency. Early adoption is permitted. Company is evaluating the impact and currently does not anticipate material effects.

3. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Company has written off all remaining property and equipment that was subject to depreciation.

4. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Company accounts for intellectual property in accordance with GAAP, and accordingly, intellectual property is stated at cost. Intellectual property that has an indefinite life is not amortized but is tested for impairment at least annually. Management has determined that intellectual property has an indefinite life and does not consider the value of intellectual property recorded in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet to be impaired as of June 30, 2026, and 2025.

Trademarks	
Trademarks at June 30, 2026 and 2025	\$53,170

5. LINE OF CREDIT

Company has a revolving line of credit with Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. in the amount of \$67,500. Amounts drawn under this line of credit are due on demand, and monthly interest and principal payments are required. The interest rate on the line of credit is 9.5%. This line of credit is collateralized by the personal guarantee of John Pollock. The line of credit balance was \$0 and \$0 as of June 30, 2026, and 2025, respectively.

6. NOTES PAYABLE

Company has entered into a loan facility of up to \$750,000 to help fund advisor acquisitions. The loan is supported by warrants for 1% of the outstanding shares. The current balance of the loan is \$60,000. The loan is interest only (at 15% per annum) for a period, then amortizes, and is due in December, 2027. Forta received a PPP loan, the remaining balance of \$83,830 is owed by Forta.

Company's maturities of debt subsequent to June 30, 2026 are as follows:

Schedule of Note Maturities		
2026	\$108,000	
2027 and thereafter	\$183,830	
Warrant Liability	\$160,000	*
Total Debt maturities	\$451,830	

*\$160,000 in warrant obligations is included.

7. ACCRUED EXPENSES

	June 30, 2026	September 30, 2025
FGCO Accruals		
Accrued exp & other current liability		
Accrue E&O Liability – ST [\$10,000 per month is owed – no interest]	166,538.75	265,627.47
Accrued Expenses	1,975.00	(9,824.83)
Total FGCO Accruals	\$168,513.75	\$255,802.64
Commission Due Following Month		
Commissions Payable – External	305,115.34	318,816.38
Commissions Payable – Internal	20,327.63	16,351.13
Commissions Due Total	\$325,442.97	\$335,167.51
Other Accrued Liabilities		
Vacation Pay Liability	36,875.66	26,860.62
Rent Payable	88,007.58	88,007.58
Sales Tax Payable	7,646.66	7,190.94
State Corp Tax Liability	7,468.00	11,000.00
FCC Termination Fee Obligation	125,479.97	125,479.97
Contract Obligation Released	(50,000.00)	
Total Other Accrued Liabilities	\$215,477.87	\$258,539.11
Total Accrued Liabilities	\$709,434.59	\$849,509.26

8. INCOME TAXES

Company elected C Corporation tax status from inception. Net operating losses ("NOL") total approximately \$9,800,000 as of June 30, 2026. NOL generated in tax years beginning after December 31, 2017, and before January 1, 2021 (including those generated in 2018, 2019, and 2020) are subject to the 80% limitation when carried forward to tax years beginning after December 31, 2020. The

projected federal income tax for the year ending September 30, 2025, is approximately \$0 and has been recorded in the accompanying statements of operations. State income taxes are accrued each month – the total accrual will reach \$8,000 by fiscal year end.

A deferred tax liability or asset is determined based on the difference between the financial statement and tax bases of assets and liabilities as measured by the enacted tax rates which will be in effect when these differences reverse. Deferred tax expense or benefit in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations are the result of changes in the assets and liabilities for deferred taxes. The measurement of deferred tax assets is reduced, if necessary, by the amount for any tax benefits that, based on available evidence, are not expected to be realized. Income tax expense is the current tax payable or refundable for the year, plus or minus the net change in the deferred tax assets and liabilities. Deferred income taxes of Company arise from the temporary differences between financial statement and income tax recognition of NOL carry-forwards. A valuation allowance for the full amount of the NOL has been recognized. For tax years beginning after December 31, 2017, the NOL deduction is limited to 80% of taxable income (calculated without regard to the deduction). This means that companies can only use NOLs to offset up to 80% of their taxable income in a given year.

The deferred tax assets and liabilities in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets include the following components at fiscal year-end, September 30:

Schedule of deferred tax assets and liabilities

	2026	2025
Net operating loss carryforward (approximately)	(\$9,800,000)	(\$9,600,000)
Valuation allowance	(\$4,000,000)	(\$9,600,000)

9. COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCIES AND CONCENTRATIONS

Leases

Company leases its office space through an operating lease in Lakeway, Texas. Company's lease agreements do not contain any material residual value, guarantees or material restrictive covenants. Company determines if an arrangement is an operating lease at inception. Leases with an initial term of less than 12 months are not recorded on the balance sheet. All other leases are recorded on the balance sheet as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for the lease term. Lease assets and lease liabilities are recognized at commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term and include options to extend or terminate the lease when they are reasonably certain to be exercised. The present value of lease payments is determined primarily using the incremental borrowing rate based on the information available at lease commencement date. Company's operating lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term and is recorded in general and administrative expenses.

Company incurred lease expenses for its operating leases of approximately \$30,000 (including CAM expense) for the nine months ending June 30, 2026, and 2025, respectively, which were included in "General and Administrative" expense on the accompanying consolidated statements of operations. Rent expense is recorded on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Management expects that in the normal course of business, leases will be renewed or replaced by other leases.

Company has a lease in Lakeway, Texas. The lease runs through January 31, 2027. The total rent expense for the lease was approximately \$30,000 for the nine months ended June 30, 2026, and 2025, respectively. There are renewal options at the end of this lease. At this time, renewal is uncertain.

Minimum future annual rental payments under non-cancelable operating leases having original terms in excess of one year are approximately as follows:

	2026
Total undiscounted lease payments	\$33,650
Approximate Imputed interest	(\$5,000)
Present value of lease payable	\$28,650

Legal Proceedings

From time to time, the Company is involved in litigation. The Company initiated a lawsuit against a former officer related to the nondisclosure of potential client claims. In response, the former officer filed an amended cross-complaint seeking allegedly unpaid

compensation, which the Company does not believe has merit. The Company was also named in a lawsuit as a co-defendant with an advisor related to the alleged misappropriation of trade secrets by the advisor when departing the advisor's former firm. The Company believes the claims against it are without merit. The Company does not anticipate any material negative financial impact from these pending lawsuits.

10. STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Common Stock

Company is authorized to issue up to 300,000,000 shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share.

Common Stock Issuances

5/25/2025 Company issued 163,103 shares at \$0.15 per share, and received a Note Receivable in the amount of \$24,465.45. The Note is forgivable based upon the shareholder's performance as an investment advisor.

9/08/2025 Company issued 268,456 for \$40,000 at \$.149 per share in a private offering.

10/06/2025 A shareholder agreed to cancel 1,500,000 shares in exchange for release of contract obligations, accounting for based upon transfer agent records dates.

11/3/2025 Company issued 50,000 to an advisor in consideration of a forgivable note receivable.

01/23/2026 Company issued 117,747 to an advisor in consideration of a forgivable note receivable.

Common Stock Warrants

On 9/26/2025, Company issued warrants for 1% of outstanding shares at the time of exercise that expire in 5 years. The warrants have a \$160,000 cash put feature in lieu of stock. Due to the cash settlement feature, the warrant has been classified as a liability and is measured at fair value, with changes in fair value recognized in earnings. The fair value at issuance was determined to be \$160,000 based on the put price. The warrant expires on September 26, 2030.

Preferred Stock

Financial Gravity Companies, Inc. does not have a preferred stock authorization in its articles of incorporation.

11. STOCK OPTION PLAN

Effective November 22, 2016, Company established the 2016 Stock Option Plan, as amended (the "2016 Plan"). Company's Board of Directors has the authority and discretion to grant stock options. The maximum number of shares of stock that may be issued pursuant to the exercise of stock options under the Plan is 20,000,000 and the maximum term of an award is 10 years. Eligible individuals include any employee of Company or any director, consultant, or other person providing services to Company. The expiration date and exercise price of each option grant are as established by Company's Board of Directors. The first date any options were granted under the 2016 Plan was December 19, 2016. There is also a dormant 2015 Plan with 8,632 shares eligible for issuance pursuant to option exercises.

All Stock Award Activity Details		Weighted Avg. Exercise Price	Weighted Avg. Fair Value*	Total Fair Value*	Aggregate Intrinsic Value
Awards Outstanding	7,663,410	\$0.24	\$0.11	\$851,643	\$6,900
Awards Canceled	30,000	\$0.40	\$0.48	\$14,400	\$0
Awards Outstanding as of 06/30/2026	7,633,410	\$0.24	\$0.11	\$837,243	\$6,900
Awards Vested	6,002,573	\$0.23	\$0.10	\$606,739	\$6,900
Awards Nonvested	1,630,837	\$0.25	\$0.14	\$230,505	\$0
Awards Exercisable as of 06/30/2026	6,002,573	\$0.23	\$0.10	\$606,739	\$6,900
Stock Awards Outstanding as of 06/30/2026					

Awards Outstanding		WA Exercise Price WA	WA Remaining Contractual Life WA
<u>Exercise Price Range</u>	<u>Total Outstanding</u>		
\$0.0000 - \$2.0000	7,633,410	\$0.24	\$4.66
Stock Awards Vested as of 06/30/2026			
Awards Vested		WA Exercise Price WA	WA Remaining Contractual Life WA
<u>Exercise Price Range</u>	<u>Awards Vested</u>		
\$0.0000 - \$2.0000	6,002,573	\$0.23	\$4.11
Stock Awards Unvested as of 06/30/2026			
Awards Unvested		WA Exercise Price WA	WA Remaining Contractual Life WA
<u>Exercise Price Range</u>	<u>Awards Unvested</u>		
\$0.0000 - \$2.0000	1,630,837	\$0.25	\$6.67
Stock Awards Exercisable as of 06/30/2026			
Awards Exercisable		WA Exercise Price WA	WA Remaining Contractual Life WA
<u>Exercise Price Range</u>	<u>Awards Exercisable</u>		
\$0.0000 - \$2.0000	6,002,573	\$0.23	\$4.11

RESTRICTED STOCK

All Stock Award Activity Details		Weighted Avg. Exercise Price	Weighted Avg. Fair Value	Total Fair Val- ue	Aggregate In- trinsic Value	Weighted Avg Price at Release	Total Intrinsic Value
Awards Outstanding as of 01/01/2026	213,103	\$0.13	\$0.13	\$26,665.01	\$0.00		
Awards Granted in Period	117,747	\$0.08	\$0.07	\$7,924.26	\$0.00		
Performance Awards Over 100%, Earned in Period	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Dividend Equivalent Shares Issued in Period	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Released During Period	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Awards Canceled	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Expired	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Forfeited	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Other	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Awards Outstanding as of 06/30/2026	330,850	\$0.11	\$0.10	\$34,589.27	\$0.00		
Awards Vested	54,367	\$0.15	\$0.14	\$7,448.28	\$0.00		
Awards Nonvested	276,483	\$0.11	\$0.10	\$27,140.99	\$0.00		
Awards Vested and Outstanding as of 06/30/2026	54,367	\$0.15	\$0.14	\$7,448.28	\$0.00		

Stock Awards Outstanding as of
06/30/2026

	Awards Outstanding		Weighted Avg. Exercise Price (based on total)	Weighted Avg. Remaining Con- tractual Life (in years, based on total)
	<u>Exercise Price Range</u>	<u>Total Outstanding</u>		
Stock Awards Vested as of 06/30/2026	\$0.0000 - \$2.0000	330,850	\$0.11	\$3.71
	Awards Vested		Weighted Avg. Exercise Price (based on total)	Weighted Avg. Remaining Con- tractual Life (in years, based on total)
	<u>Exercise Price Range</u>	<u>Awards Vested</u>		
Stock Awards Unvested as of 06/30/2026	\$0.0000 - \$2.0000	54,367	\$0.15	\$1.91
	Awards Unvested		WA Exercise Price (based on total)	WA Remaining Contractual Life (in years, based on total)
	<u>Exercise Price Range</u>	<u>Awards Unvested</u>		
Stock Awards Exercisable as of 06/30/2026	\$0.0000 - \$2.0000	276,483	\$0.11	\$4.07
	Awards Exercisable		WA Exercise Price (based on total)	WA Remaining Contractual Life (in years, based on total)
	<u>Exercise Price Range</u>	<u>Awards Exercisable</u>		
	\$0.0000 - \$2.0000	54,367	\$0.15	\$1.91

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Included in compensation expenses for TMN were consulting fees paid to a related party as a condition of the TMN acquisition. One agreement is with an entity owned by Ed Lyon to provide consulting services to TMN, including updating of the tax strategies to comply with tax law and rules. The base payments each month are \$5,000 (subject to some adjustments), and commissions are earned on the sale of tax blueprints. The total annual base payments under this agreement are \$60,000, plus the commissions is included in Company compensation. The other agreement is with Van Data Management LLC, which is owned by Keith VandeStadt, one of the former owners of TMN, Mr. VandeStadt provides consulting services to Company and is paid \$1,500 per month, for an annual total of \$18,000, and additional charges for hourly programming work that typically does not exceed \$10,000 annually.

The Company owes a company owned by John Pollock, a Board Member, the sum of \$50,750 for consulting services as of June 30, 2026. Payments are not being made at this time on this obligation.

In October 2025, Company borrowed \$100,000 from a private party who is one of Company's significant investment advisors to help fund growth. It is a two year terms loan, interest only until due date (at 15% per annum).

Company has entered into a vendor relationship to use and market the Scale Boss system, which is owned by related parties, including Scott and Jennifer Winters. It is expected that the Scale Boss services will generate net revenue to Company.

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Insurance related revenue is showing signs of significant slowdown due to lack of demand from clients.

14. PROFITABILITY STATEMENT AND FORWARD-LOOKING DISCLAIMER

Based on current trends and available information, the Company has maintained profitability for each month during the quarter. Management believes that continued profitability is achievable if the Company maintains assets under management (AUM) above \$600 million and insurance revenue of at least \$300,000 per quarter, barring extraordinary or unexpected increases in expenses. Revenue based upon AUM has been affected by recent market volatility, and recruiting new advisors has slowed due to a competitive market.

This statement contains forward-looking information within the meaning of applicable securities laws. Forward-looking statements are based on current expectations, estimates, forecasts, and projections about future events and the Company's operations, and can be identified by words such as "expects," "anticipates," "believes," "intends," "plans," and similar expressions. These statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve risks and uncertainties—both known and unknown—that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied. Many factors beyond the Company's control—including changes in market conditions, client preferences, regulatory developments, and unexpected expenses—could impact actual results.

Forward-looking statements in this report are made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. The Company undertakes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements to reflect new information, future events, or otherwise, except as required by law.

10) Issuer Certification

Principal Executive Officer:

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities) in each Quarterly Report or Annual Report.

The certifications shall follow the format below:

I, Scott Winters certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Financial Gravity Companies, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

August 4, 2026

/s/ Scott Winters

Principal Financial Officer:

I, Gary Nemer certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Financial Gravity Companies, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

August 4, 2026

/s/ Gary Nemer